
 

  

BY LOCATION

Youthful Offender Facility

 

                                                                           

 

 

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

**NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

2.46%

0.13%

100.00%

RRP 0 43 0.21%

      TVC Parole 81 0.15%

      TVC Probation 147 0.27%

PROBATIONERS

0

Washington County Correctional Facility

Transitional Housing

Conditional Release

280

995

0

259

742

313

164

0

0

250

273

2

George County Correctional Facility

350

280

355

293

280

326

280

280

227
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238

198

Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 310

7

1.69%

1.34%

2.77%

0.03%

0.05%

6.63%

90.74%

PAROLEES

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

33,650

54,403

61.85%

100.00%

1.25%

1.20%

3.58%

.79%

0.00%

.42%

.00%

0.95%

1.26%

OFFENDERS

1,374

511

262

0.01%

0.00%

278

3,340

NO. OF

7

20,753

18,833

511

OFFENDERS

3,057

223

11

% OF TOTAL 

574

18,832

28

20,753

0

0

0

24,199

1,375

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

0

Pending File Review

Medical Release

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Leake County Correctional Facility

Community Trusties

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES

Stone County Correctional Facility

Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Marshall County Correctional Facility

Delta Correctional Facility

Yazoo County Correctional Facility

0.13%

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

Private Prisons

Winston County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Marion County Correctional Facility

242

Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300

Carroll County Correctional Facility

OFFENDERS

16.24%

County Jails - Approved* 758

3,858

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

3,3713,590

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population (Inmate and RID status)

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

INMATE STATISTICS

CAPACITY

Community Work Centers

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

County Jails - Unapproved**

3,082

1,781

1,364

Other Custody

253

58 26

808

Regional Correctional Facilities

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

0

East MS Correctional Facility

Bolivar County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Court Order

Holmes County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

34.62%

2.53%

47.12%

0

369

280

280

0

300

5,972

972

11,613

.94%

.05%

.01%

38.15%

7,787

25,635

28

14.31%

NO. OF

1.41%

1.09%

1.15%

13,733

1.05%

274

1.17%

1.07%

1.32%

14.82%

4.35%

4.79%

0.00%

1.22%

16.09%

14.73%

3.65%

3.89%

55.96%

1.51%

1.15%

18.61%

5.68%

 

218

3,862

238

1,179

0

902

3,076

1,000

2

1,500

1,500

1,000

24,199

0

0

0

0

0

30

87

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Transitional Housing, RRP, Failure to Report)

16

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Intensive Supervision Program 

Earned Release Supervision Program 

      Failure to Register-Monitoring

4,494

300

.14%

1

0.01%
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RACE MALE

Black 12,440

White 6,373

Hispanic 193

Native American 25

Asian 46

Data Unavailable 8

TOTAL 19,085

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

MSP 2,211 0 1,128 0 22 0 2 0 7 0 1 0 3,371

CMCF 1,511 338 925 517 21 10 6 1 5 3 1 2 3,340

SMCI 2,028 0 997 0 25 0 2 0 5 0 0 0 3,057

County Jails (approved) 399 5 312 34 4 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 758

County Jails (unapproved) 153 7 71 19 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 253

Youthful Offender Facility 23 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26

Private Prisons 2,226 0 821 0 21 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 3,076

Regional Correctional Facilities 2,399 109 1,179 106 50 2 5 1 11 0 0 0 3,862

Community Work Centers 386 37 243 129 4 3 2 0 4 0 0 0 808

Community Trusties 21 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 30

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

42 2 38 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 87

100 3 59 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 164

11,499 501 5,783 810 150 16 24 2 37 3 5 2 18,832

Intensive Supervison Program 288 87 241 114 3 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 742

Earned Release Supervision 373 45 116 36 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 574

Medical Release 6 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

228 13 206 22 34 2 0 1 4 0 1 0 511

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

17 0 6 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

23 2 13 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 43

4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

TOTAL 12,440 648 6,373 990 193 19 25 4 46 4 8 3 20,753

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS 59.94% 3.12% 30.71% 4.77% .93% .09% .12% .02% .22% .02% .04% .01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

DRUG

LOCATION OFFENSES

MSP 565

CMCF 754

SMCI 502

County Jails (approved) 390

Youthful Offender Facility 0

County Jails (unapproved) 75

Private Prisons 253

Regional Correctional Facilities 622

Community Work Centers 464

Community Trusties 19

34

40

0

3,718

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 19.74%

283

120

5

170

7

0

0

9

2

2

TOTAL 4,316

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 20.80%

20,753

4323 0 11 0

TVC 00 0 0

50

% OF

NO. OF

29 .14%

63.07%

.24%

1

11

Conditional Release 0

212

TVC

253

540

352

1,457

88

5

15.06%

742

7,750

2 0

49

1,116

1

RRP

Conditional Release

19

TOTAL FEMALE

0

296

1,088

113

100.00%

256

211

963

14

7

311

208

589

961

9

20.78%

2

376

0

1,229

5.78%

4,587

3

13

0

5

4

OFFENSES

569

108

1,233

11

Asian

7,363

0

3,340

26

3,057

Data Unavailable

3,862

7

758

808

3,076

164

TOTAL

87

511

28

65

100.00%

10

2

20,753

100.00%

6

OFFENDERS

TOTAL

37.35% 13.83%

566

783

1.02%

3,371

30

5

0

22.10%

7

15

2

100

1 0

2,871

5.92%

24

0

0

1,681

2

7,275

14

38.63%

2,837

2

45

0

SEX 

1,467

.24%

35.48%

100.00%

157

Native American

AGGRAVATED 

ASSUALT VIOLENT

OFFENSES

990

38.85%

POPULATION

.05%.18%

59.35%

.24%

13,088

4

% OF

3

1,668

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

% OF

19

100.00%

112

POPULATION

648

White Hispanic

OFFENSES

1.14%

4

Pending File Review

Court Order

.13%

65.18%

.24%

Black

.04%

Medical Release 4

Earned Release Supervision

Other Custody

Pending File Review

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

Court Order

Intensive Supervison Program

38

0

3,914

241

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

RRP

10

689

181

587

OFFENSES

195

FEMALE 

3

Transitional Housing 1

368

PROPERTY

Other Custody

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

0

574

92

0

Transitional Housing

OFFENDERS

18,832

40

Failure to Report-Monitoring

FTR- Monitoring 0 0 0 0 2

33.39%

1.01%
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SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS

WITH NO SEX OFFENSE WITH SEX OFFENSE

Death Row 41 6

293 59

Habitual 1,896 141

1,562 242

2,141 13

Disclaimer:  These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking.  Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS  

PAROLE TOTAL

 

 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 12,137

White 7,579

Hispanic 142

Native American 20

Asian 52

Data Unavailable 30

TOTAL 19,960

BY OFFENSE

 

 

0.00%

FTR- Monitoring 

RRP

2 0.01%

0.12%43

   Transitional Housing 1

3.54%1,241

OFFENDERS

25,782

OFFENSE

1,375

574

7,224

563

719

920

NO. OF

73.61%

0.03%

22.46%

43.78%

.62%

100.00% 25,782

FEMALE

% of TOTAL 

6.69%

4.09%

Violent

Sex 3.57%

8.59%

25,782

Aggravated Assualt

OFFENDERS

9,847

11,747

Drug 

TOTAL

.26%

5,822

.15%

100.00%

Property 

2,214

1,054

12

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

20.63%

0.00%

1.61%

42.91%

10.14%

0.42%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS  

100.00%

% OF TOTAL

16.60%

2.05%

OFFENDERS

52

100.00%

14,686

178

45.56%

38.19%

41.77%

.20%

.25%

0.07%

1.64%

.13%

.69%

56.96%

100.00%

37.97%

0.71%

54.79%

36

3,190

13

22

POPULATION

% OF

NO. OF

.21%

.38%

64

33

OFFENDERS

10,769

.10%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

.22%

7,868

2

60.81%

35,025

TOTAL FEMALE

2,549

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

Life

0.006%

15,029

OFFENDERS

11

23

% OF

81

0

Parole

147

Conditional Release

TVC Parole

Parole - Compact

0.23%

3,550

Habitual Lifers

NO. OF

5,815

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

TVC Probation

Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court

Probation - Compact

Probation

Probation - Nonadjudicated

Probation - Post Release
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PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 4,288

White 2,432

Hispanic 24

Native American 12

Asian 16

Data Unavailable 4

TOTAL 6,776

BY OFFENSE

Aggravated Assault

100.00%

1

1,092

POPULATION

TOTAL

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

Violent

Sex

35.71%

.18%

FEMALE

% OF

7,868

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

3,969

1.10%

101

623

12

62.82%

% OF TOTAL

OFFENDERS

100.00%

7.92%

39.07%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1.28%

50.44%

.06%

.22%

39.63%

142

1

.18%

.09%

.09%

100.00%

101

100.00%

1.28%

.06%5

3,074

7,868

59.46%

686

.46%

3,118

.35%

4,678

36

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

.24%

390

.18%

17

35.89%

63.28%

TOTAL MALE

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE


