### Fact Sheet As of January 3, 2017

### **ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION**

BY TYPE		
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population (Inmate and RID status)	18,833	34.62%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Transitional Housing, RRP, Failure	1,374	2.53%
Other Custody	511	.94%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	28	.05%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	7	.01%
INMATE TOTAL	20,753	38.15%
PAROLEES	7,787	14.31%
TVC Parole	81	0.15%
PROBATIONERS	25,635	47.12%
TVC Probation	147	0.27%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	33,650	61.85%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	54,403	100.00%

### INMATE STATISTICS

BY	L	o	C	A.	ΤI	o	N

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	3,590	3,371	16.24%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,858	3,340	16.09%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,082	3,057	14.73%
Youthful Offender Facility	58	26	0.13%
•		758	
County Jails - Approved*	1,781		3.65%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	253	1.22%
Community Work Centers	1,364	808	3.89%
OTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	13,733	11,613	55.96%
egional Correctional Facilities	200	220	4.450/
Alcorn County Correctional Facility	300	238	1.15%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	369	293	1.41%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	227	1.09%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility	310	259	1.25%
George County Correctional Facility	280	242	1.17%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	223	1.07%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	273	1.32%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	278	1.34%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	350	1.69%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	198	0.95%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	262	1.26%
Stone County Correctional Facility	326	313	1.51%
Washington County Correctional Facility	300	218	1.05%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	238	1.15%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility	300	250	1.20%
OTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	4,494	3,862	18.61%
ivate Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility	972	0	0.00%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,500	1,179	5.68%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	995	4.79%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,500	0	0.00%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	902	4.35%
OTAL PRIVATE PRISONS	5,972	3,076	14.82%
Community Trusties	16	30	.14%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	.00%
Pending File Review	0	87	.42%
Court Order	0	164	.79%
OTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	24,199	18,832	90.74%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	742	3.58%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	574	2.77%
Transitional Housing	0	1	0.00%
Failure to Register-Monitoring	0	2	0.01%
Conditional Release	0	2	0.01%
RRP	0	43	0.21%
Medical Release	0	11	0.05%
OTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	1,375	6.63%
Other Custody	0	511	2.46%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	7	0.03%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	28	0.13%
OTAL	24,199	20,753	100.00%

<sup>\*</sup>NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

<sup>\*\*</sup>NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

# Fact Sheet As of January 3, 2017

### **INMATE STATISTICS (continued)**

			OF				%	OF						6 OF
		TOTA	L MALE				TOTAL	FEMALE		NO	. OF		TO	OTAL
RACE	MALE	POPU	LATION		F	EMALE	POPUL	ATION		OFFE	NDERS		OFFI	ENDERS
	12,440		.18%			648		35%		13,	088			3.07%
White	6,373	33.	.39%			990	59.3	35%		7,3	363		35	.48%
Hispanic	193	1.0	01%			19	1.1	4%		2	12		1	.02%
Native American	25	.1	13%			4	.24	4%			29			14%
Asian	46	.2	24%			4	.24	4%		5	50			24%
Data Unavailable	8	.0	04%			3	.18	8%			1			05%
DTAL	19,085	100	0.00%			1,668	100.	.00%		20,	753		10	0.00%
Y RACE/SEX AND LOCATION	N													
		В	lack	Whi	ite	Hispa	nic	Native A	merican		sian	Data Un	available	TOTA
LOCATION		Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP		2,211	0	1,128	0	22	0	2	0	7	0	1	0	3,371
CMCF		1,511	338	925	517	21	10	6	1	5	3	1	2	3,340
SMCI		2,028	0	997	0	25	0	2	0	5	0	0	0	3,057
County Jails (appro	oved)	399	5	312	34	4	0	0	0	2	0	2	0	758
County Jails (unap		153	7	71	19	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	253
Youthful Offender F	acility	23	0	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	26
Private Prisons		2,226	0	821	0	21	0	7	0	1	0	0	0	3,076
Regional Correction	nal Facilities	2,399	109	1,179	106	50	2	5	1	11	0	0	0	3,862
Community Work C	Centers	386	37	243	129	4	3	2	0	4	0	0	0	808
Community Trustie	s	21	0	8	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	30
TVC		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Pending File Revie	w	42	2	38	4	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	87
Court Order		100	3	59	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	164
		11,499	501	5,783	810	150	16	24	2	37	3	5	2	18,83
Intensive Supervise	•	288	87	241	114	3	1	1	1	3	1	1	1	742
Earned Release Su	upervision	373	45	116	36	3	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	574
Medical Release		6	0	3	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11
Other Custody		228	13	206	22	34	2	0	1	4	0	1	0	511
Transitional Housin	ıg	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
At Large		17	0	6	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	28
Conditional Releas		0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
Failure to Report-M	lonitoring	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
RRP		23	2	13	3	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	43
Off-Grounds Medic	al (Hospital)	4	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
OTAL		12,440	648	6,373	990	193	19	25	4	46	4	8	3	20,75

59.94%

## % OF TOTAL OFFENDERS BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	AGGRAVATED ASSUALT	VIOLENT	SEX	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	565	589	181	1,467	569	3,371
CMCF	754	961	157	1,116	352	3,340
SMCI	502	587	195	1,233	540	3,057
County Jails (approved)	390	241	14	108	5	758
Youthful Offender Facility	0	1	2	19	4	26
County Jails (unapproved)	75	112	10	49	7	253
Private Prisons	253	368	208	1,681	566	3,076
Regional Correctional Facilities	622	689	311	1,457	783	3,862
Community Work Centers	464	256	0	88	0	808
Community Trusties	19	9	0	2	0	30
Pending File Review	34	38	3	10	2	87
Court Order	40	63	7	45	9	164
TVC	0	0	0	0	0	0
OTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	3,718	3,914	1,088	7,275	2,837	18,832
OF TOTAL OFFENSES	19.74%	20.78%	5.78%	38.63%	15.06%	100.00%
Intensive Supervison Program	283	376	13	65	5	742
Earned Release Supervision	120	40	113	296	5	574
Medical Release	5	4	0	2	0	11
Other Custody	170	211	14	92	24	511
At Large	7	15	0	6	0	28
Transitional Housing	0	1	0	0	0	1
Conditional Release	0	0	0	2	0	2
RRP	9	23	0	11	0	43
FTR- Monitoring	2	0	0	0	0	2
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	2	3	1	1	0	7
OTAL 6 OF TOTAL OFFENSES	4,316 20.80%	4,587 22.10%	1,229 5.92%	7,750 37.35%	2,871 13.83%	20,753 100.00%

### Fact Sheet As of January 3, 2017

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	NO. OF OFFENDERS
TYPE OF OFFENDER	WITH NO SEX OFFENSE	WITH SEX OFFENSE
Death Row	41	6
Habitual Lifers	293	59
Habitual	1,896	141
Life	1,562	242
Armed Robbery (	Mandatory) 2,141	13

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

### ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	5,815	16.60%
Probation - Compact	1,241	3.54%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	3,550	10.14%
Probation - Post Release	15,029	42.91%
TVC Probation	147	0.42%
PROBATION TOTAL	25,782	73.61%
Parole	7,224	20.63%
Parole - Compact	563	1.61%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
TVC Parole	81	0.23%
PAROLE TOTAL	7,868	22.46%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	719	2.05%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	23	0.07%
Earned Release Supervision	574	1.64%
Medical Release	11	0.03%
FTR- Monitoring	2	0.01%
Transitional Housing	1	0.00%
RRP	43	0.12%
Conditional Release	2	0.006%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	1,375	6.69%
TOTAL	35,025	100.00%

### PROBATION STATISTICS

### BY RACE AND SEX

DI KAGE AND GEA						
		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	12,137	60.81%	2,549	43.78%	14,686	56.96%
White	7,579	37.97%	3,190	54.79%	10,769	41.77%
Hispanic	142	0.71%	36	.62%	178	.69%
Native American	20	.10%	13	.22%	33	.13%
Asian	52	.26%	12	.21%	64	.25%
Data Unavailable	30	.15%	22	.38%	52	.20%
TOTAL	19,960	100.00%	5,822	100.00%	25,782	100.00%

### BY OFFENSE

OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Drug	9,847	38.19%
Property	11,747	45.56%
Aggravated Assualt	1,054	4.09%
Violent	2,214	8.59%
Sex	920	3.57%
TOTAL	25,782	100.00%

Fact Sheet As of January 3, 2017

### PAROLE STATISTICS

### BY RACE AND SEX

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	4,288	63.28%	390	35.71%	4,678	59.46%
White	2,432	35.89%	686	62.82%	3,118	39.63%
Hispanic	24	.35%	12	1.10%	36	.46%
Native American	12	.18%	2	.18%	14	.18%
Asian	16	.24%	1	.09%	17	.22%
Data Unavailable	4	.06%	1	.09%	5	.06%
TOTAL	6,776	100.00%	1,092	100.00%	7,868	100.00%

### BY OFFENSE

- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	3,969	50.44%
Property	3,074	39.07%
Aggravated Assault	101	1.28%
Violent	623	7.92%
Sex	101	1.28%
TOTAL	7,868	100.00%